Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Manjit Singh (Kukku) S/o Sh. Mohinder Singh, Mohalla Near Vadda Gurudwara, Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Punjab, Patiala(Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2527 of 2021

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.03.2021. First appeal is dated 20.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that after getting the report from Police Lines, Dirba, a reply has already been sent to the appellant on 21.09.2021 and again sent on 13.04.2022. He also intimates that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 79 dated 13.04.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Manjit Singh (Kukku) S/o Sh. Mohinder Singh, Mohalla Near Vadda Gurudwara, Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sunam, Udham Singh Wala, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2528 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.03.2021. First appeal is dated 19.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 43 dated 03.01.2022, has intimated the Commission that complete information has been given to the appellant, appended to which is a note dated 03.01.2022, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith acknowledgement-receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401, District Ludhiana(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Engineer/Engineer-in-Chief, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 2740 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.01.2021. First appeal is dated 05.02.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.06.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

hearing.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the remaining information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401, District Ludhiana(Punjab)

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer,
  O/o The Chief Vigilance Officer,
  O/o The Director,
  Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab,
  Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 A,
  Plot No. 03, Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer,
  O/o The Chief Engineer(Nagar Councils),
  O/o The Director,
  Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab,
  Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 A,
  Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3916 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Navdeep Sharma, Chief Sanitary Inspector (Vigilance Cell), on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 27.01.2021. First appeal is dated 04.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 01.09.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person / in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Navdeep Sharma, Chief Sanitary Inspector (Vigilance Cell), who appeared in today's hearing, states that a reply has been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 4777 dated 30.11.2021, intimating that the case-file (regarding which information has been sought by the appellant), was pending and presently in continuation of letter no. 4777 dated 30.11.2021, the related case-file has been sent vide letter no. 5431 dated 31.12.2021 to Chief Engineer (Councils) to take further action on the complaint and a copy of the same has also been sent to the appellant. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Heard the parties and examined the case-file, which emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has given a proper reply to the appellant in response to the RTI request and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation, Division – 03, Bathinda (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 1805 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Executive Engineer, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.04.2021.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Executive Engineer, who appeared in preson, in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, moreover, after going through the oral-submission made by Sh. Amit Kumar, Executive Engineer during the hearing, it emerges that there is no malafide in supplying the requisite information on the part of the respondent PIO and finding the explanation given by the PIO concerned as genuine, the show cause issued to him vide orders dated 03.01.2022 is dropped and the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ajay Kumar S/o Late Sh. Ram Rakha, H. No. A – 1346, Street – 01, Radha Swami Colony, Fazilka – 1521263 (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, Fazilka – 2 (Punjab)

The Managing Committee, O/o Sri Harparsad Vidya Pracharni Sabha', Sri Jain Elementary Primary School, Shivpuri Road, Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, Fazilka – 2 (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 948 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 28.11.2020. First appeal is dated 30.12.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.02.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Ajay Kumar nor the respondent is present in today's hearing. They have also not sent any intimation regarding their non-availability.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO.

The appellant, Sh. Ajay Kumar, was absent on the hearings, held on 26.10.2021 and 03.01.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 10.08.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120
Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jasbir Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Village - Jalal Khera, P. O. – Sular, Distt. -Patiala(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Resources Management, Deptt. of Irrigation, Devigarh Division, Patiala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Executive Engineer,
Punjab Water Resources Management,
Deptt. of Irrigation, Devigarh Division,
Patiala(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2867 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jaspreet Singh, S. D. O., in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 25th July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.07.2020. First appeal is dated 03.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.09.2020.

Sh. Jaspreet Singh, S. D. O., who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of 40 pages has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 3617 and 3618 dated 27.07.2020 through registered post and again vide letter no. 2519-20 dated 17.05.2021 and the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 31.05.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jasbir Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Village - Jalal Khera, P. O. – Sular, Distt. -Patiala(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Resources Management, Deptt. of Irrigation, Devigarh Division, Patiala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Executive Engineer,
Punjab Water Resources Management,
Deptt. of Irrigation, Devigarh Division,
Patiala(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2868 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jaspreet Singh, S. D. O., in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.07.2020. First appeal is dated 03.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.09.2020.

Sh. Jaspreet Singh, S. D. O., who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 3617 and 3618 dated 27.07.2020 through registered post and again vide letter no. 2517-18 dated 17.05.2021 and the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 31.05.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.